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MMSEZ EIA Questions, iX Engineering Response 
 

1. Please confirm that a detailed analysis and assessment was undertaken of the potential impacts 
of using the bulk water for agricultural development. If a detailed analysis was undertaken, 
please provide us with a copy of such assessment. 

Response: DWS regularly do catchment reconciliation studies and iX referred to the AECOM study.  
Attached the latest strategy report - “The Development of the Limpopo Water 
Management Area – North Reconciliation Strategy, 2017 Reconciliation Strategy, Final, 
dated February 2017 (file named “Reconciliation Strategy Report 2017 Part 1), further 
refer to as Reconciliation Strategy.  

iX used this Strategy document as well as the SMEC study done for LIEDA on the MMSEZ 
plus our water forecast to prepare the “draft Water Balance’ for the Sand Catchment, the 
area affected by the proposed MMSEZ development, which takes into consideration all 
the water users.  You will note that the SEZ was incorporated in this report. The excel 
document was prepared and submitted to DWS updating the Water Balance with latest 
EMSEZ water demand since the Reconciliation Strategy allowed at the time for 11 million 
m³/a (paragraph 2.4) which now with the EMSEZ and Northern site (Antonvilla SEZ) as 
well as additional domestic increased to 87.5 million m³/a (copy attached). 

 

2. What is the role of the operator of the MMSEZ? 

Response: The operator’s responsibilities is captured in the Operator Agreement is responsible for 
the provision of the internal bulk infrastructure, operations, management, functions, and 
responsibilities in respect of the Metallurgical Cluster (EMSEZ), to be provided and as set 
out in the Operator Agreement within the Demarcated area of the MMSEZ.  “Internal 
bulk services are such services needed to be provided for every stand to the stand 
boundary of the “Investor” while the services within the stand forms part of the Investor’s 
package.  All the external bulk services which is the water supply, electricity supply, road 
upgrades and rail upgrades, etc. is the responsibility of National Government supported 
by Provincial Government.  It is therefore the State-Owned Company’s (SOC) 
responsibility to make sure that Government implements those. 

 

3. It was confirmed within the Draft EIA that clearing of land can only commence once individual 
and respective Environmental Authorisations are received for the respective industries.  Please 
confirm what the purpose of the current Environmental Authorisation Application is if the only 
activity applied for is the clearance of vegetation, but no vegetation is to be cleared prior to 
receiving the individual authorisations for the other industries.  What is the point of separating 
this application out from those that would follow?  Please also confirm that when/if this EIA is 
approved that no infrastructure developments (roads, water, electricity networks, sewage 
systems etc) will be taking place. 

Response: The applicant opted for phased approach for the MMSEZ project and the draft EIA report 
and the “scoping” report referred to this.  The report indicated that the only listed activity 
is notice number 2, “The clearance of an area of 26 Ha or more of indigenous vegetation” 
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as well as listing notice number 3 “For the clearance of 20 m2 or more of indigenous 
vegetation” because it falls within a critical biodiversity area too and an ecological 
support area. 

Due to the public participation that was held last year September and October, one of 
the I&APs indicated that, what happens if you clear a land and an investor cannot get 
their licencing or permits, then you will have a vacant piece of land where all the trees 
and plants are removed, and it will contribute bigger to climate change and those aspects.  
That comment was very valuable, and that is why that comment was taken into 
consideration, however it is outside our control if the applicant gets approval for the SEZ 
and they decided to do clearance of the area if all the other permits is in place.   

However, it was advised according to the recommendation made in the EIA report that 
investors must get their licences and permits in order before the clearance can 
commence. 

4. Following the precautionary principle, it would be expected that the environmental assessment 
would be based on the worst permissible technologies to determine impact.  From the meeting 
it appears best practice is being assessed, and unless this becomes an enforced design 
stipulation for each and every proposed project in the SEZ, then the assessment is not accurate. 
Alternatively, the global best practice specifications would need to be adopted for the project 
and specified.  

Response: The EIA is based on technologies that operate within the South African legislation in other 
words it must comply with South African standards in term of environmental legislation 
and guidelines.   Yes, global practice specifications were adopted for this project and was 
specified. 

 

5. Please provide certainty on the source(s) of bulk water at suitable cost and associated 
timeframe for getting such water sources and related infrastructures operational. Please 
provide written commitment that until such time that RSA Government has a) found a suitable 
source of the bulk water, and b) has conducted feasibility studies to confirm the financial 
viability and availability of funds to construct the required infrastructure, that c) none of the 
industry/enterprise specific EIA can be approved.  

Response: In my view it makes sense that if no suitable source for bulk water has been found and a 
feasibility study is done confirming the financial viability and available funds to construct 
the required infrastructure, the EIA cannot be approved. 

 

6. The only listed activity applied for at this stage of the project is the clearance of more than 20 
hectares of indigenous vegetation, however, the impacts associated with the proposed 
industries are currently also assessed within the Environmental Authorisation application even 
though the precise technology to be used for these industries are not yet available.  During the 
previous meeting it was indicated that best practise standards were used to determine the 
impact of the proposed SEZ on the surrounding environment, however, in order to provide a 
more accurate assessment of the impacts, the precautionary principle should have been used. 
What will the cumulative impact of all these industries be on Ekland Safaris and how can it be 
determined if the technology to be used are not available during this stage of the project?  
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Response: The applicant opted for phased approach for the MMSEZ project and the draft EIA report 
and the “scoping” report referred to this.  The report indicated that the only listed activity 
is notice number 2, “The clearance of an area of 26 Ha or more of indigenous vegetation” 
as well as listing notice number 3 “For the clearance of 20 m2 or more of indigenous 
vegetation” because it falls within a critical biodiversity area too and an ecological 
support area. 

Due to the public participation that was held last year September and October, one of 
the I&APs indicated that, what happens if you clear a land and an investor cannot get 
their licencing or permits, then you will have a vacant piece of land where all the trees 
and plants are removed, and it will contribute bigger to climate change and those aspects.  
That comment was very valuable, and that is why that comment was taken into 
consideration, however it is outside our control if the applicant gets approval for the SEZ 
and they decided to do clearance of the area if all the other permits is in place.   

However, it was advised according to the recommendation made in the EIA report that 
investors must get their licences and permits in order before the clearance can 
commence. 

 

 

7. How are cumulative impacts to be determined if the technologies of each component project 
are not known or at least specified.  

Response: Each technology needs to comply with SA and Global standards and specifications.  Based 
on that the designs were done and from that the cumulative impacts were determined. 
The Investors provided all the required design parameters (refer to annexure A in the iX 
engineers Extract document which is part of the EIA set of documents made available) 
and must comply to the minimum standards of South Africa. Should any further 
information on technology being required from an environmental requirement, the 
Investors can provide. 

 

8. Please indicate the phases of development.  As it is noted that the industries are dependent on 
bulk services such as water and electricity, please indicate which industries will be constructed 
first.  

Response: The project is planned in three phases where the capacity of the different metallurgical 
plants will increase their capacity on a modular way.  In my view water and electricity 
supply needs to be done first.  They can start in parallel because it does not matter which 
one comes first both are critical for the project and environment.  Next will be the 
construction of the infrastructure for the metallurgical facilities inside the MMSEZ in 
parallel with the upgrading of the roads and railway lines.  After that the final 
metallurgical facilities itself will be constructed. 

 

9. (9.1 & 9.2) It was noted in the meeting that all industries will undergo respective EIA processes, 
however, if the technologies for the industries are not available, the cumulative impact on 
Ekland Safaris cannot be adequately assessed. 
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Response: Each technology needs to comply with SA and Global standards and specifications.  
Based on that the designs were done and from that the cumulative impacts were determined. The 
Investors provided all the required design parameters (refer to annexure A in the iX engineers Extract 
document which is part of the EIA set of documents made available) and must comply to the minimum 
standards of South Africa. Should any further information on technology being required from an 
environmental requirement, the Investors can provide. 
 
10. (10.1) In the previous meeting the lead engineer stated that the projects are to be constructed 

sequentially as each component project is largely reliant on the precursor project. Please 
provide the sequence of all the component projects 

Response: The energy and metallurgy integration in the SEZ will consist of the following 3 main 
process lines (projects)  

• coking coal mine → coal washery → coking plant → power plant 
• coking plant → ferroalloy plant → iron making plant → steel making plant, which form a 

connected sequence of energy and metallurgy production full process flow, with BF hot metal 
and ferroalloy molten to be hot delivered to the steel making, which will increase the smelting 
recovery rate and reduce the energy consumption at the same time. The advantage of such 
energy and metallurgy integration over the entire process is given by its unique nature 

• Vanadium-titanium magnetite project 
• supporting logistics, administrative centre, bonded area, and smaller manufacturing 

warehouses is further provided. 
 
(10.2) What happens to the subsequent projects if one of the sequence of projects is not able 
to be undertaken?  

Response: Either alternative plans need to be made or alternative technologies needs to be put in 
place.  It also depends on the financial impact of the alternative plans made. 

(10.3) Please identify the lynch pin projects i.e. The projects that must commence for the SEZ to go 
ahead? 

Response: The approval of the EIA including the Environmental management Plan (EMP) setting the 
rules and criteria for the development of the EMSEZ is of utmost importance. Following 
the EMP, the individual Investors can prepare and submit the Plant EIA within the 
guidelines of the EMP. 

In terms of the bulk infrastructure, the phased implementation of the bulk water and 
electricity supply is critical.  Secondly the phased upgrading of the logistic infrastructure 
namely roads and rail must be done by the SA National and Provincial Government. 

 
 

 


